
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2521 

  ANSWERED ON 09.03.2021 

  

SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJEE RURBAN MISSION 

 

2521.  DR. HEENA GAVIT: 

DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 

SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 

SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the current status of implementation of the ‘Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Rurban Mission’ 

(National Rurban Mission) and the details of the funds sanctioned and released to 

Maharashtra; 

(b)  the details of the number of projects and the villages selected under the scheme in 

Maharashtra, district-wise; 

(c)  the number of people benefitted under the mission and the manner in which it is linked to 

increasing rural investment, improving rural development and employment, and 

addressing forced migration to urban areas; and 

(d)  the level of participation of people in the selection and development of ‘Rurban Clusters’ 

and the extent to which the selection is based on needs, income, vulnerability and level of 

development? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) & (b) Under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM), 20 Rurban clusters 

have been allotted to the state of Maharashtra. Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs) for all 20 

clusters have been approved. Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) for 19 clusters have also been 

approved and on-ground works are at various stages.The details of the number of projects and 

villages selected with district names in the State of Maharashtra, as per the MIS entries done by 

the State, is given at Annexure-1. Details of the works sanctioned and completed under SPMRM 

are given at Annexure-2 and status of funds released is given at Annexure-3. 

 

(c) Though the Mission is not beneficiary oriented, Gram Sabhas that form part of the clusters 

are involved in formulation of ICAPs and DPRs, which are further approved by the district 

administration and the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) under SPMRM. The mission 

focuses on developing such rural areas by provisioning of economic, social and physical 

infrastructure facilities. There are 21 components envisaged for each cluster which is             



given at Annexure-4. Development of cluster hinges around development of spatial plans and 

infrastructure development. In addition works are taken up for augmentation of sustainable 

livelihood activities.  

 

(d) Gram Sabhas that form part of the clusters are involved in formulation of ICAPs and DPRs, 

which are further approved by the district administration and the State Level Empowered 

Committee (SLEC) under SPMRM. Cluster Selection is done finally by the State as per the 

guidelines based on the selection of sub-districts by the Ministry of Rural Development. Cluster 

selection is done based on methodology defined in the Framework of Implementation which is 

given at Annexure-5. 

 

***** 

  



Annexure-1 

Inputs with respect to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2521 to be answered on 

09.03.2021 (Part a) 

LIST OF GRAM PANCHAYATS IN RURBAN CLUSTERS IN MAHARASHTRA 

DISTRICT NAME CLUSTER NAME GP/VILLAGE LIST TYPE PHASE 

AHMEDNAGAR MIRAJGAON KOKANGAON TRIBAL III 

AHMEDNAGAR MIRAJGAON MIRAJGAON TRIBAL III 

AHMEDNAGAR MIRAJGAON RATANJAN TRIBAL III 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON DEVRAI TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON KASAR PIMPALGAON TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON KAUDGAON TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON MADHI TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON MANDAVE TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON NIWDUNGE TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON PAREWADI TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON SHIRAPUR TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON SOMTHANE KHURD TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR TISGAON TISGAON TRIBAL II 

AHMEDNAGAR BODHEGAON BODHEGAON TRIBAL III 

AHMEDNAGAR BODHEGAON HAATGAON TRIBAL III 

AHMEDNAGAR BODHEGAON SONVIHIR TRIBAL III 

AURANGABAD JOGESHWARI EKLEHERA NON TRIBAL I 

AURANGABAD JOGESHWARI GHANEGAON NON TRIBAL I 

AURANGABAD JOGESHWARI JOGESHWARI NON TRIBAL I 

AURANGABAD JOGESHWARI KASODA NON TRIBAL I 

AURANGABAD JOGESHWARI WALUJ NON TRIBAL I 

BEED KADA DEVINIMGAON NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA DHANORA NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA DHIRDI NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA DONGARGAN NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA KADA NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA KELSANGAVI NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA NANDA NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA NIMGAON CHOBA NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA SHERI (BK) NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA SHERI (KH) NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA SHIRAL NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA CHINCHOLI NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA KERUL NON TRIBAL II 



BEED KADA RUI (NALKOL) NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA SABALKHED NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA SHIRAPUR NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA TAKALI (AMIYA) NON TRIBAL II 

BEED KADA WATANWADI NON TRIBAL II 

BEED SHIRSALA ACHARYA TAKALI NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA AURANGAPUR NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA BHILEGAON NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA HIWARA GOVARDHAN NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA JALGAON NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA KAUDGAON GHODA NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA KAUDGAON HUDA NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA KAUDGAON SABLA NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA MALNATHPUR NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA PADOLI NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA PARCHUNDI NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA PIMPALGAON GADHE NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA PIMPRI (B) NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA REWALI NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA SELU SABDARABAD NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA SIRSALA NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA TAPOWAN NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA WADKHEL NON TRIBAL I 

BEED SHIRSALA WAKA NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR ANJANI KD NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR BHANAPUR NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR DHANORA NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR KAREGAON NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR KHALEGAON NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR KOYALI NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR MAHAR CHIKANA NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR PARDI PR MEHKAR NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR SHARA NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR SHIVANI PISA NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR SULTANPUR NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR WADAGAON TEJEN NON TRIBAL I 

BULDHANA SULTANPUR WENI NON TRIBAL I 

JALGAON YENGAON CHICHKHADE PB TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON CHINCHAKHEDE SIM. TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON GHANKHEDE TRIBAL III 



JALGAON YENGAON HARANKHEDE TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON KOLHADI TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON KURHA HARDO TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON NANDAGAON TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON VADAJI TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON VARKHEDE BK. TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON VARKHEDE KHD. TRIBAL III 

JALGAON YENGAON YENGAON TRIBAL III 

JALGAON PATONDA BAHAL TRIBAL III 

JALGAON PATONDA NHAVE TRIBAL III 

JALGAON PATONDA PATONDA TRIBAL III 

JALGAON PATONDA TEKAWADE KH. TRIBAL III 

JALGAON HARTALA CHANGDEO TRIBAL I 

JALGAON HARTALA HARTALE TRIBAL I 

JALGAON HARTALA KHAMKHEDA TRIBAL I 

JALGAON HARTALA KOTHALI TRIBAL I 

JALGAON HARTALA SALBARDI TRIBAL I 

JALGAON HARTALA VADHAVE TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI AKOLI NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI ANANDGAON NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI ASHTI NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI BRAHMANWADI NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI DHOKMAL TANDA NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI HASTURTANDA NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI LIKHIT PIMPRI NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI LONI KH. NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI PARATWADI NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI FULWADI NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI RAIGAVAN NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI SATARA NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI SURUMGAON NON TRIBAL I 

JALNA ASHTI WAHEGAON SATARA NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA ADEGAON NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA CHICHOLI(P) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DABHA NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DEGMA(BU) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DEGMA(KH) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DEVALI  KALBANDE NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DEWLI(P) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DHANOLI(K) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA DIGDOH(P) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA GHODEGHAT NON TRIBAL III 



NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA GIDAMGADH NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA GAURALA NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA KANHOLIBARA NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA KAWADAS NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA KHADKI NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA KHAPRI(G) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA MANGRUR NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA METAUMRI NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA NERIMANKAR NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA PENDHRI(D) NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA SAWLIBIBI NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA SUKLIKALAR NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR KANHOLI BARA UMRIWAGH NON TRIBAL III 

NAGPUR WADODA AAWANDHI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA BHAMEWADA NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA BHOWRI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA BHUGAON NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA CHIKHALI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA DIGHORI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA GARLA NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA GUMTHALA NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA KADHOLI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA KAPSI(BU) NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA KESURI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA MAHALGAON NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA NERI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA PALSAD NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA SHIWNI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA SONEGAON NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA UMRI NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA WADODA NON TRIBAL I 

NAGPUR WADODA WARAMBHA NON TRIBAL I 

NASHIK DABHADI BELGAON NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI DABHADI NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI DHAVALESHWAR NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI JALGAON (GA) NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI PANDHRUN NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI PIMPALGAON NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI RAVALGAON NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK DABHADI TALWADE NON TRIBAL II 

NASHIK MANDWAD BHALUR TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD DAHEGAON TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD LAXMINAGAR TRIBAL III 



NASHIK MANDWAD LOHSHINGVE TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD MANDWAD TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD MOHEGAON TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD MORZAR TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD SOYEGAON TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD WADALI BK TRIBAL III 

NASHIK MANDWAD WADALI KH TRIBAL III 

NASHIK NIRGUDE DALPATPUR TRIBAL III 

NASHIK NIRGUDE HARSUL TRIBAL III 

NASHIK NIRGUDE NIRGUDE TRIBAL III 

NASHIK NIRGUDE SAPATPALI TRIBAL III 

NASHIK NIRGUDE THANAPADA TRIBAL III 

NASHIK NIRGUDE VAYGHOLPADA TRIBAL III 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR ALANDI MHATOBA NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR KUJIREWADI NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR LONIKALBHOR NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR SHINDAVANE NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR SORTAPWADI NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR TARDE NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE LONI KALBHOR VALTI NON TRIBAL I 

PUNE KHADKALA CHIKHALSE NON TRIBAL II 

PUNE KHADKALA KANHE NON TRIBAL II 

PUNE KHADKALA KHADKALA C.T. NON TRIBAL II 

PUNE KHADKALA KUSGAON KH. NON TRIBAL II 

PUNE KHADKALA SATE NON TRIBAL II 

PUNE KHADKALA JAMBHUL NON TRIBAL II 

PALGHAR KASATWADI AAYARE TRIBAL II 

PALGHAR KASATWADI DENGACHIMET TRIBAL II 

PALGHAR KASATWADI JUNI JAWHAR TRIBAL II 

PALGHAR KASATWADI KASATWADI TRIBAL II 

PALGHAR VEVAJI VEVAJI TRIBAL III 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-2 

Inputs with respect to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2521 to be answered on 

09.03.2021 (Part b) 

No. of Works (Cumulative Nos.) 

Sl. 

No. 
Cluster District 

Proposed Ongoing Completed 

No. of Works No. of Works No. of Works 

1 Jogeshwari AURANGABAD 157 0 2 

2 Bodhegaon AHMEDNAGAR 103 6 0 

3 Kanholi bara NAGPUR 518 3 0 

4 mandwad NASHIK 474 13 11 

5 Nirgude NASHIK 301 2 5 

6 Patonda JALGAON 216 1 3 

7 Tisgaon AHMEDNAGAR 349 13 9 

8 ashti JALNA 564 0 10 

9 Dabhadi NASHIK 509 4 11 

10 Hartala JALGAON 310 10 25 

11 Kada BEED 1693 17 100 

12 Kasatwadi PALGHAR 304 1 20 

13 Khadkala PUNE 359 0 27 

14 Loni Kalbhor PUNE 672 1 26 

15 Mirajgaon AHMEDNAGAR 275 0 0 

16 Shirsala BEED 894 3 26 

17 Sultanpur BULDHANA 564 1 15 

18 Vevaji PALGHAR 0 0 0 

19 Wadoda NAGPUR 545 2 7 

20 Yengaon JALGAON 145 0 0 

Total 8952 77 297 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-3 

 

Inputs with respect to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2521 to be answered on 

09.03.2021 (Part a) 

 

Funds Released under SPMRM to Maharashtra                         (Rs. in crore) 

State Total 

Investment 

approved  

Convergence 

Investment 

Approved 

Critical Gap 

Funds (CGF) 

Approved  

CGF Released  

Maharashtra 2667.99  2,232.99 435 Central share: 85.0  

State share: 52.20  

Total: 137.20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-4 

 

 

Inputs with respect to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2521 to be answered on 

09.03.2021 (Part c) 

 

21 Components under SPMRM 

 

[01] SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING LINKED TO ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES  

[02] AGRI-SERVICES PROCESSING AND ALLIED ACTIVITIES  

[03] HEALTH  

[04] EDUCATION  

[05] SANITATION  

[06] PIPED WATER SUPPLY  

[07] SOLID AND LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT  

[08] ACCESS TO VILLAGE STREETS WITH DRAINS  

[09] VILLAGE STREET LIGHTS AND ELECTRIFICATION  

[10] INTER VILLAGE ROADS CONNECTIVITY  

[11] PUBLIC TRANSPORT  

[12] LPG GAS CONNECTION  

[13] DIGITAL LITERACY  

[14] CITIZENS SERVICE CENTRES  

[15] EMPLOYMENT GENERATION AND SHG FORMATION  

[16] ENVIRONMENT  

[17] RURAL HOUSING  

[18] SOCIAL INFRASTRUCTURE  

[19] SOCIAL WELFARE  

[20] SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE  

[21] TOURISM PROMOTION  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-5 

Inputs with respect to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2521 to be answered on 

09.03.2021 (Part d) 

Cluster Selection Criteria under SPMRM 

There are two categories of clusters under SPMRM: Non-Tribal and Tribal and the process of 

selection varies for each of these categories. 

 

Non-Tribal Clusters: For selection of Non-Tribal clusters, the Ministry provides a list of 

leading sub districts to each State, within which the clusters could be identified. The selection of 

these sub districts by the Ministry is based on parameters such as (i) Decadal Growth in Rural 

Population (ii) Decadal Growth in Non-Farm work force participation (iii) Presence of Economic 

Clusters (iv) Presence of places of Tourism and Pilgrimage significance and (v) Proximity to 

Transport Corridors.  

 

Tribal Clusters: For identification of the tribal clusters, the Ministry selects the leading sub 

districts falling within the top 100 tribal districts of the country, based on the Scheduled Tribes 

population. The selection of these sub districts is based on parameters such as (i) Decadal growth 

in Tribal Population (ii) Current Tribal Literacy Rate (iii) Decadal growth in Non- Farm Work 

force participation (iv) Decadal growth in Rural Population and (v) Presence of Economic 

Clusters.  

 

******** 

 


